

Jerome J. Schlichter (admitted *pro hac vice*)
SCHLICHTER BOGARD & DENTON LLP
100 South Fourth Street, Suite 1200
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 621-6115
(314) 621-5934 (fax)
jschlichter@uselaws.com
Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

Eric H. Jaso
SPIRO HARRISON
830 Morris Turnpike 2nd Floor
Short Hills, NJ 07078
(973) 310-4026
ejaso@spiroharrison.com
Local Counsel for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

BETH BERKELHAMMER, et al,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ADP TOTALSOURCE GROUP, INC., et
al.,

Defendants.

No. 2:20-CV-05696-ES-MAH

**PLAINTIFFS'
MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO ADP
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction1

Background2

Standard of Review10

ERISA’s fiduciary duties11

Argument.....13

 I. The recordkeeping fees. Counts I and II.13

 II. The payments to ADP TotalSource. Counts III, IV, and XII.....18

 III. The Imprudent investments, Counts V and VI.....22

 A. Count V.22

 B. Count VI.....26

 IV. The Managed Account Services fees. Count VII.....26

 V. Voya’s proprietary investment options. Count VIII.28

 VI. The unlawful use of participant data. Counts IX and X.....29

 A. Plaintiffs have standing.29

 B. Plaintiffs state a claim of breach in Count IX.....31

 C. Plaintiffs state a prohibited transaction claim in Count X.34

 VII. The failure to monitor — Count XI.....39

 VIII. The claim for other remedies against ADP TotalSource — Count XII.39

Conclusion40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AMGRO, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 71 Ill.App.3d 485 (Ill. Ct. App. 1979).....	37
<i>Arrant v. Georgia Cas. Co.</i> , 102 So. 447 (Ala. 1924)	36
<i>Blume v. Curson</i> , 447 S.W.2d 727 (Tex. Ct. App. 1969)	37
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	10, 11, 22, 32
<i>Clark-Lami, Inc. v. Cord</i> , 440 S.W.2d 737 (Mo. 1969).....	37
<i>Costanzo v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 832 N.E.2d 71 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005)	37
<i>Cutaiar v. Marshall</i> , 590 F.2d 523 (3d Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Divane v. Northwestern University</i> , No. 16-8157, 2018 WL 2388118 (N.D.Ill. May 25, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 953 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.</i> , No. 17–285, 2019 WL 580785 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2019).....	24
<i>Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 899 F.Supp.2d 310 (E.D. Penn. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>F.B. Miller Agency v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 276 Ill.App. 418 (Ill. Ct. App. 1934).....	36
<i>Freund v. Marshall & Isley Bank</i> , 485 F. Supp. 629 (W.D. Wis. 1979).....	20

George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.,
641 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2011).....17

Haas v. Pittsburgh Nat’l Bk.,
526 F.3d 1083 (3d Cir 1975)31

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
570 U.S. 693 (2013)31

Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan East, Inc.,
333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003).....31

Husband C. v. Wife C.,
391 A.2d 745 (Del. 1978).....38

In re Arnay’s Estate,
187 N.Y.S.2d 782 (Surrogate’s Ct. N.Y. Co. 1959)36

Jenkins v. Yager,
444 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006).....24

Langbecker v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.,
476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007).....26

Meissel v. Finley,
95 S.E.2d 186 (Va. 1956)36

Nat’l Sec. Sys., Inc. v. Iola,
700 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2012)19

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,
503 U.S. 318 (1992)35

Oliver v. Oliver,
45 S.E. 232 (Ga. 1903)38

Perelman v. Perelman,
793 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2015) 29, 30, 31

Pfeil v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.,
671 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2012).....26

Plant Indus., Inc. v. Coleman,
287 F.Supp. 636 (C.D. Cal. 1968).....38

Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
780 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2015).....39

Sec’y of Labor v. Doyle,
675 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2012)2

<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.</i> , 761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014).....	10, 12
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1615 (2020)	29, 30
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1823 (2015)	12, 26, 35
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 729 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1823 (2015).....	26
<i>Trice v. Comstock</i> , 121 F. 620 (8th Cir. 1903).....	38
<i>U.S. Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>V.L. Phillips & Co. v. Pa. Threshermen & Farmers’ Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 F.2d 244 (4th Cir. 1952).....	36
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	35
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. §413(c)	2
29 U.S.C. §1002(2)(A).....	2
29 U.S.C. §1002(21)(A).....	12
29 U.S.C. §1002(21)(A)(ii).....	3
29 U.S.C. §1002(34)	2
29 U.S.C. §1002(42)	34
29 U.S.C. §1102(a)	3, 12
29 U.S.C. §1102(a)(1).....	2
29 U.S.C. §1103(c)(1).....	20
29 U.S.C. §1104.....	13
29 U.S.C. §1104(a)	12
29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1).....	9, 10, 14, 22

29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1)(A) passim
 29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1)(B) passim
 29 U.S.C. §1105(a)13
 29 U.S.C. §110613
 29 U.S.C. §1106(a) passim
 29 U.S.C. §1106(a)(1)(D)39
 29 U.S.C. §1106(b) 9, 18, 19
 29 U.S.C. §110819
 29 U.S.C. §1108(b)(2).....20
 29 U.S.C. §1108(c)20
 29 U.S.C. §1108(c)(2).....19
 29 U.S.C. §1109(a) 3, 12
 29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(2)..... 3, 29
 29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3)..... 3, 10, 18, 39

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(e)(1).....20
 29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(e)(2)..... 20, 21
 29 C.F.R. §2510.3-10134
 29 C.F.R. §2510.3-101(a)(1).....35
 29 C.F.R. §2510.3-102.....35
 29 C.F.R. §2510.3-102(a)(1).....35
 29 C.F.R. §2550.408b-2(a)20
 29 C.F.R. §2550.408b-2(a)(2).....21
 29 C.F.R. §2550.408b-2(b)21
 29 C.F.R. §2550.408b-2(d)21
 29 C.F.R. §2550.408b-2(e)(3).....19
 29 C.F.R. §2550.408c-2(b)(1).....21

Other Authorities

Definition of ‘Employer’ Under Section 3(5) of ERISA—Association Retirement Plans and Other Multiple-Employer Plans, 84 Fed.Reg. 37508 (July 31, 2020)	16
DOL Adv. Op. 89-09A, 1989 WL 206414 (June 13, 1989).....	20
DOL Adv. Op. 93-14A, 1993 WL 188473 (May 5, 1993).....	35
DOL Adv. Op. 97-03A, 1997 WL 28100 (Jan. 23, 1997).....	20
Final Regulation Relating to the Definition of Plan Assets, 51 Fed.Reg. 41262 (Nov. 13, 1986).....	34, 35
Hughes, Exchange Act Release No. 4048, 1948 WL 29537 (Feb. 18, 1948), <i>aff’d sub nom. Hughes v. S.E.C.</i> , 174 F.2d 969 (D.C. Cir. 1949).....	37
Mason, Moran & Co., Exchange Act Release No. 4832, 1953 WL 44092 (Apr. 23, 1953).....	37
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1959).....	37
